# Fees and Charges 2021-2022 Amendments

## Page 6 of 94 Additional paragraph introduced

## **Categories**

Under section 610E of the Local Government Act 1993, Council may waive or reduce a fee in a particular case if Council is satisfied that the case falls within a category of hardship or any other category in respect of which Council has determined payment should be so waived or reduced. Council has established the categories below which may apply to any fees.

**Commercial:** where Council, or its contractor, operates a service and reduction of the fee is required to compete in the market.

**Community recognition and community fundraising:** excluding those fees or charges prescribed by legislation, fees or charges may be waived or reduced for initiatives that:

- Recognise and/or celebrate the achievements of an entity within the City of Canada Bay (for example, street banners).
- Support the activities of not-for-profit community organisations that provide identifiable social benefits that respond to community needs (e.g. venue hire).
- Generate donations on behalf of, and/or for provision to, charitable fundraising authority holders where it is demonstrated that all revenue exceeding costs of the specified activity is donated (for example, facility hire for disaster recovery events).

**Medical Waste** - where residents have increased waste due to medical reasons and have provided certification of the condition from a medical practitioner and demonstrated the resulting increase in household waste.

**Non-provision or disruption of a service -** Where a service is not provided, Council may, at its discretion, refund or credit the fee. Where a service is disrupted, Council may, at its direction, refund or credit the fee in full or in part.

# Page 52 of 90 in Current Version of Fees and Charges 2021-2022

Note 2 Waivers of Council Fees for Filming Changed from image below:

#### General Condition for Filming

Note 1 Exclusive use of venue/open space

When a venue or open space area is barricaded or sectioned off exclusively.

Note 2 Waivers of Council Fees

Fees may be waivered or reduced in accordance with the Local Government Filming Protocol 2009 to be determined by Recreation Booking Co-ordinator (Film contact officer) and approval by General Manager. All requests for fees to be waivered or reduced must be lodged 14 days' notice to Council

All application must complete the Council waver form.

Document Set ID: 7002722 Version: 3, Version Date: 22/09/2021

#### to image showing below:

### **General Condition for Filming**

Note 1 Exclusive use of venue/open space

When a venue or open space area is barricaded or sectioned off exclusively.

Note 2 Waivers of Council Fees

Fees may be waived or reduced in accordance with the Local Government Filming Protocol 2009 to be determined by application only. All requests for fees to be waived or reduced must be received at least 14 days prior to the event date.

Note 3 Changes to original applications

Major revisions to a filming application will incur a surcharge of 75% of original application fee.

continued on next page ... Page 53 of 94

### Extra waste services available

Refer to page 92-93 of 94 in proposed version of Fees and Charges 2021-2022

New Service	Year 2021/22 fee incl
Residential MUD additional 660L:	
1 x 660L waste (weekly)	
1 x 660L recycling (weekly)	\$1,220.00
Residential MUD additional 1100L:	
1 x 1100L waste (weekly)	
1 x 1100L recycling (weekly)	\$1,900.00
Non-rateable 660L:	
1 x 660L waste (weekly)	
1 x 660L recycling (fortnightly)	
1 x 240L garden organics (fortnightly)	\$1,500.00
Non-rateable 1100L:	
1 x 1100L waste (weekly)	
1 x 1100L recycling (fortnightly)	
1 x 240L garden organics (fortnightly)	\$2,365.00
Commercial 660L:	
1 x 660L waste (weekly)	
1 x 660L recycling (fortnightly)	\$1,500.00
Commercial 1100L:	
1 x 1100L waste (weekly)	
1 x 1100L recycling (fortnightly)	\$2,365.00

Document Set ID: 7002722 Version: 3, Version Date: 22/09/2021

## Page 90 of 90 in Current Version of Fees and Charges 2021-2022

Changed from page 90 of 90

### Special circumstances

In instances where Council's General Manager is satisfied that special assistance is required, often in the case of hardship, the elderly, or in cases of disability, the General Manager may provide one or more of the following services free of charge for a specified period:

Additional Collection of Current Bin(s); and/or Additional Waste Bin Additional Recycling Bin Additional Garden Organics Bin

Changed to page 94 of 94

#### Special circumstances

In instances where special assistance is required, often in the case of hardship, the elderly, or in cases of disability, Council may provide one or more of the following services free of charge for a specified period. Please refer to Fee Waiver Categories on page 6 of the Fees and Charges document.

Additional Collection of Current Bin(s); and/or

Additional Waste Bin Additional Recycling Bin Additional Garden Organics Bin

Document Set ID: 7002722 Version: 3, Version Date: 22/09/2021